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April 28, 2004

To: Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetic, Orthotic, and

Supplies (DMEPOS) Providers

From: Joan M. Kapowich, Manager

OMAP Program and Policy Section

Subject: Change in PA Requirements for Incontinent Supplies

Effective May 1, 2004, prior authorization (PA) requirements for incontinent supplies are chang-

ing. This change is being made to coincide with the DMEPOS PA centralization, and only affects

requests made after May 1. All requests made prior to May 1, are valid for the dates specified in

the authorization.

Initial Request

An initial request is a request submitted to the Medical Unit for the first time, even if the service

has been authorized by field staff in the past.

1) In the absence of a recognized specific diagnosis code for incontinent supplies, a signs and

symptoms code is acceptable for an initial six month authorization. At time of approval, the

Medical Unit will send a letter to the requesting DMEPOS provider for clarification regard-

ing the diagnosis code.

2) A definitive, appropriate diagnosis code for the service is acceptable for up to a 12 month

authorization.

Subsequent Request

A subsequent request is a request submitted to the Medical Unit beyond the initial request. For a

subsequent request, the first-listed code will be considered for the service being requested.

A code that describes signs and symptoms, as opposed to diagnosis, is acceptable only if the

practitioner has provided a brief notation to the effect that a more precise diagnosis is not avail-

able or a more specific diagnosis cannot be made. If there is not an explanation from the practi-

tioner as to why a signs and symptoms code is first-listed on a subsequent request, your request

may be delayed or denied.

Questions

If you have questions regarding this letter, contact the Medical Unit, toll-free at 1-800-642-8635

or direct at (503) 945-6821 (in-state).
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